RESOLUTION NO. 2023-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LACROSSE,
WASHINGTON, ADOPTION OF WATERWORKS AND SEWER, CEMETERY,
BUILDING PERMIT, LABOR & EQUIPEMENT,

AND A NON SUFFICANT CHECK FEES

BEIT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
LACROSSE, that thisresolution is to be set forth those fees charged by the Town in one
resolution for easy reference and amendment, and,

BEIT FUTHER RESOLVED, that any previous resolutions are hereby amended
to reflect the fee changes made by this document.

THISRESOLUTION SHALL BE IN EFFECT ON 9th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

WATERWORKS ORDINANCE NO.347 07-2008 SECTION 5 & 23
Unauthorized turn on & shut off Fee $ 50 for first offense and $250 for each additional offense

A $1.00 Fee will be charged to each Minimum charge: beginning each January for the next five years 2022-2026
Minimum charge of $29.00/month for 400 cubic feet of water or less;
A charge of $.35 per 100 cubic feet or fraction thereof for next 400 cubic feet:
A charge of $.20 per 100 cubic feet or fraction thereof for all water consumed
Over and above the first 800 cubic feet per month.

RV Trailer Park (no permanent trailers) is billed one minimum meter $29/month and usage:
A charge of $.35 per 100 cubic feet or fraction thereof for next 400 cubic feet:

A charge of $.20 per 100 cubic feet or fraction thereof for all water consumed

Over and above the first 800 cubic feet per month.

Bulk Water fee: $15.00 per 1000 gallons.
Water Loan Fee: $7.00/month thru Sept 2014 then add $7.00 for atotal of $14.00/month
thru Sept 2015 then add $7.00 for atotal of $21.00/month thru Sept 2034 - the end of Water

Improvement Loan.

Water Deposit: two months water and sewer and utility tax
After 07-10-08 All New Water to be billed to owner of the property only — NO New Renters will be billed.

Ddlinquent Water Shut OFF fee...........$60
Delinquent Water Turn ON fee ...........$20

Garden water shut OFF and ON fee....$0

Water shut OFF fee.........................$20

Water turnON fee..........................$20

Emergency shut OFF & ON fee............ $0

Out of hours Water shut OFF fee........... $200

Out of hours Water turn ON fee............$200

NEW Residence Water Hook up fee................$1000 + materials + |abor
NEW Residence Sewer Hook up fee................$1000 + materials + |abor

Past Due Water/Sewer Shut Off Notice Door Hanger and Delivery Fee $20

SEWER ORDINANCE NO. 339 SECTION 2

A $1.00 Fee will be charged to each Minimum charge: beginning each January for the next five years 2022-2026
1



ReSIdENCE. .. ... oe e e e e $35.00

Churches.........coccoii .. .$35.00
Fraternal, Social & Service Organizations............... $35.00
School District for eachtoilet ..........c.cooeevivinnnn $10.00
RestalrantS ........ccvveiiiii e 034750
I V= 0P ¥ Ao 0
Small Business Concerns ......... ceereiiennn....$35.00

(each additional toilet.....$4.00)
Community Pride Building/Grocery/Library/Office... $47.50
RV Trailer Park( no permanent trailers) is billed a sewer small business fee $35.00

Sewer Loan Fee: $2.00/month thru Sept 2014 then add $2.00 for atotal of $4.00/month thru Sept 2015
then add $2.00 for atotal of $6.00/month thru Dec 2017 then add $1.00 for $7.00/month thru
Sept 2034 - the end of the Wastewater Improvement Loan.

NON-SUFFICENT CHECK FEE CHARGE ...................$35.00
Upon the first NSF charge, the Town of LaCrosse will no longer accept any
checks from the client for one year. All paymentsareto be in cash or a
money order,

ORDINANCE 341 SECTION THREE AND SECTION FOUR: Effective rates September 8, 2022.
Grave lot $ 400.00
Not linked to LaCrosse $ 2400.00
Open and Close Burial $700.00
Weekend, Heliday & After Hours Closing $ 850.00
Open and Close Cremation Burial or Headstone Interment $ 250.00 with exceptions.
Weekend, Heliday & After Hours Cremation Buria or Headstone Interment $300.00 with exceptions.
Additional $25 per man hour for snow & ice removal when preparing for aburial or cremation burial.

LABOR & EQUIPMENT RATES:
Backhoe $100 /hour includes one town employee to operate the machinery.
830 Tractor $70/hour includes one town employee to operate the machinery.
Sewer Machine $50 /hour plus TWO Town Employees Wages (L& I, Unemployment Insurance,
Retirement & possible Overtime)

COLLECTION ACCOUNT FEE:
Actual fee charged to Town

BUILDING PERMIT VIOLATION FEE:

Failure to obtain and purchase a valid building permit before construction begins = STOP WORK
ORDER until abuilding permit application is approved by the building inspector andaDOUBLE DOLLAR
AMOUNT PERMIT FEE ispaid.

APPROVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LACROSSE THIS 9th DAY
OF FEBRUARY 2023.

APPROVED: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

Randy Camp, Mayor

Tom Cauley

Roger Downing

Angela Broeckel, Clerk/Treasurer Shawn Mills

Kathleen Parker
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